

Nos. 14-cv-101, 14-cv-126

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Competitive Enterprise Institute, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

Michael E. Mann,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia,
Civil Division, No. 2012 CA 008263 B
(The Honorable Natalia Combs Greene & Frederick Weisberg)

Reply Brief of Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute and Rand Simberg

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
MARK I. BAILEN
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN*
BAKERHOSTETLER
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1731
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Competitive Enterprise Institute
and Rand Simberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Argument	3
I. Rather Than “Exonerate” Him, the Reports Mann Cites Actually Raise Questions Regarding His Scientific Methodology, Supporting Simberg’s Commentary	3
A. Mann’s Work Has Been Met with Controversy and Criticism	3
B. Not One of the Post-Climategate Reports “Exonerated” Mann.....	5
II. Mann Is Not “Likely To Succeed on the Merits” of His Claims.....	10
A. Mann Identifies No Provably False Statement of Fact That Could Support a Libel or Emotional-Distress Claim	10
1. Mann Ignores Crucial Context—including His Own Statements Characterizing Other Scientists’ Work as “Fraud”	11
2. Mann Does Not Dispute Any of the Disclosed Facts Underlying Simberg’s Blog Post.....	12
3. Mann Makes No Attempt To Interpret or Address the Actual Text of Simberg’s Blog Post.....	13
4. Mann Fails To Show the Actual Statements He Challenges Are Verifiable.....	14
B. Mann Abandons His Indefensible Claim Against CEI for “Republication” of Lowry’s Column	15
C. Mann Fails To Demonstrate That He Is “Likely To Succeed on the Merits” of Proving by Clear and Convincing Evidence That the Think Tank Defendants Acted with Actual Malice.....	15
1. Mann Misstates His Burden Under the Anti-SLAPP Act	15
2. Mann Is Unable To Meet His Burden	17
3. The Think Tank Defendants Contested Mann’s Ability To Show Actual Malice in the Court Below	19
D. Mann Abandons His Emotional-Distress Claim.....	20
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	18
<i>Bredeboft v. Alexander</i> , 686 A.2d 586 (D.C. 1996)	5
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	19
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	3
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	3
<i>Grimes v. District of Columbia, Business Decisions Information Inc.</i> , 89 A.3d 107 (D.C. 2014)	15
* <i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	18
* <i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	20
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 518 (1991)	18
<i>Maupin v. Haylock</i> , 931 A.2d 1039 (D.C. 2007)	15
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	14
<i>Minch v. District of Columbia</i> , 952 A.2d 929 (D.C. 2008).....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	16
<i>Mr. Chow of New York v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A.</i> , 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 301, 750 F.2d 970 (1984).....	10
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013).....	20
* <i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
* <i>Rosen v. American Israel Public Affairs Committee, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 1250 (D.C. 2012)	14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971).....	18
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	10
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 317 U.S. App. D.C. 79, 80 F.3d 555 (1996)	12
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. App. D.C. 245, 235 F.3d 617 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Winter v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16 16

* D.C. Code § 16-5502..... 15

D.C. Code § 16-5504..... 20

D.C. Ct. App. R. 30 5

D.C. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. P. 56 17

Other Authorities

10A Charles A. Wright, et al., Federal Practice & Procedure Civil § 2727
(3d ed.) 19
